
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.28 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 26 July 2019

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 1 August 2019 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 11/09/2019 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 20/06/2019  

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  9 - 12
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

Public Document Pack



7. Development Control Committee Guidance 13 - 16

8. P/18/1006/FUL - Former Ysgol Bryn Castell site, Llangewydd Road, Bridgend 17 - 54

9. P/19/366/RLX - 11 Ewenny Road, Bridgend 55 - 60

10. P/19/368/RLX - Former Portway Surgery, 1 The Portway, Porthcawl 61 - 66

11. P/19/380/FUL - The School House, School Terrace, North Cornelly 67 - 74

12. Appeals 75 - 88

13. Bridgend County Borough Council - Joint Housing Land Availability Study 2019 89 - 112

14. Training Log 113 - 114

15. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
DG Owen
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick

RME Stirman
G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett RJ Collins SK Dendy
DK Edwards RM Granville DG Owen JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick RME Stirman KJ Watts CA Webster
AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

MJ Kearn, DRW Lewis, JE Lewis and MC Voisey

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Ingrid Lekaj Trainee Solicitor
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Peter Remedios Senior Regeneration Officer
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

265. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Senior Development Control Officer, Leigh Tuck, declared a prejudicial interest in 
Agenda item 8. in that he resided within the street in question and knew an objector to 
the application.

266. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That a date of Wednesday 31 July 2019 was agreed by Committee for 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in advance 
of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

267. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 9 May 2019, be approved as a true and accurate record.

268. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

Application No.           Site                   Objector                      Applicant

P/19/166/FUL          Bryn y Mor      Cllr JH Tildesley         Mr Robert Chichester
                                 Heol Broom                                         
                                 Mawdlum                                                C2J Architects
                                

                                                                                               

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019

2

269. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to 
be accommodated.

270. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
de
[...]
ITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019

4

                         Councillor G Thomas (Chairperson)
                                     Councillor RM Granville (Vice-Chairperson)

  Councillor C Webster
Councillor S Dendy

      Councillor DK Edwards
                                                       Councillor R Stirman

277. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          (1)       That the two Appeals as detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities, received since his last 
report to Committee, be noted. 

                           
Code No.                       Subject of Appeal

C/19/3220905 (1850)     Unauthorised change of use of land to domestic garden area, 1 
Blackfield Row, Cefn Cribwr.

                              (2)     That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to  
determine the above Appeal has directed that the Enforcement 
Notice be corrected and the appeal is ALLOWED and the 
Enforcement Notice is quashed (See Appendix A to the report)

Code No.                       Subject of Appeal 
 
A/19/3220903 (1851)     Inclusion of land to north of existing property into domestic 

curtilage, 1 Blackfield Row, Cefn Cribwr. 

                              (3)    That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 
determine the above Appeal has directed that the Appeal be 
ALLOWED (See Appendix A to the report)

Code No.                        Subject of Appeals 

A/19/3221703 (1853)     Outline application for 3 dwellings, land off Convil Road, 
Blaengarw. 

(4)     That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 
determine the above Appeal has directed that the Appeal be 
DISMISSED (See Appendix B to the report).

                            
A/19/3221795 (1854)     Conversion of existing disused bakery to one bedroom dwelling, 

former Bakery, rear of 77 Nolton Street, Bridgend.    

(5)     That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to 
determine the above appeal has directed that the Appeal be 
DISMISSED (See Appendix C 
[...]
ce department 
confirmed the contribution secured from the first phase of the development (from the 

Page 41



adjacent Barratts site) can be used towards the maintenance of the LEAP and LAP on 
Phase II (£31,490). 

 

CONCLUSION 
This application is recommended for approval because the development complies with 
Council policy and guidelines and does not adversely affect privacy, highway/pedestrian 
safety, ecology/biodiversity, drainage, air quality, visual amenities nor so significantly harms 
neighbours' amenities as to warrant refusal. 
 
The development can contribute to creating a high quality, attractive, sustainable place 
compatible with the surrounding area and Policy SP2 of the Local Development Plan. 
 
Legislation and national planning policy dictates that planning applications must be 
determined in accordance with the approved development plan unless material 
circumstances suggest otherwise. In this case, notwithstanding the objections received, it  
is considered that, on balance, there are no material reasons why planning permission 
should be refused. The development proposal represents an appropriate residential 
development on a site specifically allocated for residential purposes by the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan. The scheme is also in compliance with the approved Development Brief 
that has previously been approved for the site. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
(A) The applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 

i. Provide a financial contribution of £1,414,644 in accordance with Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG13): Affordable Housing towards meeting the affordable 
housing need in the locality of the development site.  

 
ii. Provide a financial contribution of £541,111 in accordance with the Educational 

Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) formula towards the provision of 
additional Secondary school and post -16 places serving the development. 

 
iii. Provide outdoor recreation space in accordance with Policy COM11 of the Bridgend 

Local Development Plan with arrangements for future management and 
maintenance to be agreed in writing by the Council. 

 
iv. Provide a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a Road Traffic Order to designate 

the development site as a 20mph zone. 
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
      notice granting consent in respect of this proposal, once the applicant has entered into        
      the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 

documents:  
Planning Layout - Draw.no. PL03 Revision G received 21 May 2019  
Engineering Planning Sheet 1 – Draw.no. 10193-100-01 Rev H received 21 May 2019 
Engineering Planning Sheet 2 – Draw.no. 10193-100-02 Rev G received 21 May 2019 
Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals – Draw.no. TDA.2435.01 Sheet 1 received 21 May 
2019 
Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals – Draw.no. TDA.2435.01 Sheet 2 received 21 May 
2019 
Site Sections – Draw.no. SS01 Rev A received 21 May 2019 
Street Elevation – Draw.no. SE01 received 23 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations Lockwood house type – Draw.no. CCA-WD10 received 21 May 2019 

Page 42



Plans and Elevations Windermere house type – Draw.no. SU-WD10 received 21 May 
2019 
Plans and Elevations Coniston house type – Draw.no. CD-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations The Alnwick house type – Draw.no. AN-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations Barton house type – Draw.no. HB-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations Derwent house type – Draw.no. HT-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations (planning) - Draw.no. 0993 CT-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Plans and Elevations (planning) - Draw.no. 1114-WD10 received 21 May 2019 
Single/Double Garage plans & elevations – Draw.no. – SGD-01 received 21 May 2019 
 
Arboricultural Report (May 2019) undertaken by Arboricultural Technician Se
[...]
5. * THE FOLLOWING IS AN ADVISORY NOTE NOT A CONDITION 
 
The application is recommended for approval. It is not considered that the extension of the 
operating hours from 23:00 to 23:30 will be so detrimental to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupier(s) to warrant a refusal on such grounds and the proposed variation of 
Condition 2 is therefore considered acceptable.  
 
The variation of Condition 4 is considered to be reasonable, given that the existing hot food 
sold at the premises is cooked in a convection/microwave oven which does not require the 
installation of a grease trap. 

  
 

JONATHAN PARSONS 

GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

Background papers 
None 

 

Page 60



REFERENCE:  P/19/368/RLX 
 

APPLICANT: Mr G Cull c/o John Matthews Planning & Development 
47 Anglesey Way, Porthcawl CF36 3QP 

 

LOCATION:  Former Portway Surgery, 1 The Portway, Porthcawl CF36 3XB 
 

PROPOSAL: Vary condition 4 of P/19/116/FUL to extend the closing time from  
17:00 to: funeral director and office until 18:00 and pizza takeaway 
until 23:30 Sunday to Thursdays and 01:00 Saturdays and Sundays 

 

RECEIVED:   24 May 2019 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Planning permission was granted on 17 May 2019 for the change use of the ground floor 
of the former Portway Surgery to a Funeral Directors (Use Class A1), offices (Use Class 
A2) and a Domino's pizza takeaway (Use Class A3) with the first floor remaining as offices 
(P/19/116/FUL refers). 
 
The consent was subject to conditions including:- 
 
The uses hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following times:- 
0800 hours-1700 hours 
 
The condition was imposed in the interests of residential amenities and as per the opening 
hours stipulated by the Agent on the application form. 
 
The principle of the Change of Use was established under the previous consent. 
 
The current proposal seeks to vary this condition to extend the closing times for the 
Funeral Directors
[...]
___________________ 

CODE NO.  A/19/3225665 (1858) 
APPLICATION NO.  P/18/907/RLX 

APPELLANT                      MR & MRS BATER 

SUBJECT OF APPEAL VARY CONDITION 2 OF P/16/660/FUL TO PROVIDE A SOLID 
SCREEN TO THE EAST FACING ELEVATION ONLY 
WHITEHALL COTTAGE, PENYFAI 

PROCEDURE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER

DECISION                      THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
                                           TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
                                           BE DISMISSED. 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

CODE NO.  A/19/3225665 (1857)
APPLICATION NO.  P/18/547/FUL

APPELLANT                      MR SHAUN MIDDLETON 

SUBJECT OF APPEAL REGULARISATION OF EXTERNAL FINISHES TO DWELLING 
THE HAVEN, 21 ABERGARW MEADOW, BRYNMENYN 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



PROCEDURE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

DECISION                      THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
                                           TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
                                           BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX C 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Group Manager Planning & Development Services be noted. 

JONATHAN PARSONS 
GROUP MANAGER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Background Papers  
(see application reference number) 

Page 76



Appendix A

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Appendix B

Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Appendix C

Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

1 August 2019 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY STUDY 2019 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report  
1.1  The purpose of this Report is to inform the Development Control Committee of the 

outcome of the Joint Housing Land Availability Study (JHLAS) 2019 (attached at 
Appendix 1). 

 
2.  Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities  
2.1  The Bridgend Local Development Plan is a high level strategy which must be 

prepared by the Council. The Local Development Plan sets out in land-use terms all 
the priorities and objectives of the Corporate Plan. The Replacement Local 
Development Plan will express in land-use terms the wellbeing objectives and 
priorities of the Bridgend Public Services Board’s Well-being Plan. 

 
3.  Introduction and Background  
3.1  The requirement to maintain a 5-year supply of readily developable housing land in 

each Local Planning Authority across Wales is a key planning policy requirement of 
the Welsh Government.  The planning system, through the Local Development Plan 
process, must provide the land that is needed to allow for new home building and 
Local Planning Authorities are required to ensure that sufficient land is genuinely 
available to provide a 5-year supply of land for housing. 

 
3.2 The JHLAS is the mechanism for Local Planning Authorities to demonstrate that they 

have a five year housing land supply by providing an agreed statement of housing 
land availability set against the housing requirements of an adopted Local 
Development Plan.  

 
3.3  Technical Advice Note 1 (TAN 1) provides the guidance on how to prepare a JHLAS. 

The guidance reinforces the Welsh Government’s plan-led system and advises that 
the JHLAS is a key mechanism for monitoring the effectiveness of the Local 
Development Plan. The housing supply figure from the JHLAS must be included in 
the Local Development Plan’s Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).    

 
3.4  As part of the AMR process, where there is a shortfall, i.e. less than a 5 year housing 

land supply, the Local Planning Authority should consider the reasons for the shortfall 
and whether the Local Development Plan should be reviewed in whole or in part.  

 
4.  Current Situation  
4.1  It should be noted that as at 1 April 2018, 18 out of the 25 Local Planning Authorities 

in Wales were unable to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. This has resulted 
in an increase in the number of speculative planning applications for housing. 

 
4.2  In terms of the Development Control process, paragraph 6.2 of TAN 1 guidance 

advises that the housing land supply figure will be treated as a material consideration 
in determining planning applications. When a study shows supply being less than 5 

Page 89

Agenda Item 13



years, the need to increase supply will be given considerable weight when dealing 
with planning applications.    

 
4.3  However, in July 2018, Welsh Government temporarily dis-applied paragraph 6.2 of 

Technical Advice Note 1, Joint Housing Land Availability Studies (TAN 1), to remove 
the reference to attaching “considerable” weight to the lack of a five-year housing 
land supply as a material consideration in determining planning applications for 
housing. This is to ensure the most appropriate housing sites are brought forward as 
part of a systematic and rigorous Local Development Plan process. 

  
4.4  Bridgend’s latest 2019 JHLAS is attached at Appendix 1.  Set against the housing 

requirement of the adopted Local Development Plan the Study demonstrates that 
Bridgend County Borough has a 2.9 year housing land supply (representing a 
shortfall in the TAN 1, 5 year requirement) with a total land supply within the 5 year 
study period of 3033 units.    

 
4.5 As there are only 2 years remaining (up to 2021) of the Local Development Plan 

period, which is less than the 5 year JHLAS period up to 2023, a mathematical 
method prescribed by TAN 1 guidance has been used to calculate the annual 
average requirement as part of the 5 year land supply calculation.   

 
4.6  The Council is the responsible body for preparing the JHLAS which is subject to an 

agreed timetable.  In preparing the document, the Council consulted with the Study 
Group, which consisted of house builders’ representatives, including the Home 
Builders Federation (HBF), landowners, Registered Social Landlords, statutory 
undertakers and infrastructure providers.    

 
4.7  In consultation with the Study Group, the Council subsequently prepared a Statement 

of Common Ground, setting out the extent of agreement on site delivery.  In this 
respect there were no matters of dispute and the final 2019 JHLAS report has been 
prepared on this basis.    

 
4.8  In accordance with TAN 1 guidance, the 2019 Joint Housing Land Availability Study 

will be published on the Local Planning Authority’s website and a hyperlink sent to 
the Welsh Government and to all members of the Study Group.    

 
4.9 There is a statutory requirement to undertake a JHLAS on an annual basis.  The 

preparation timetable of the 2020 Study will be agreed by the Study Group early next 
year.    

 
4.10  The outcome of this Study will also be reported in the Local Development Plan’s 

Annual Monitoring Report with the reasons why there is a shortfall in the required 5-
year housing land supply. This will be addressed through the Replacement Local 
Development Plan process. 

 
5.  Effect upon Policy Framework  
5.1  Section 61 of the 2004 Procedure Rules Act requires Local Planning Authorities to 

keep all matters under review which are expected to have an effect on development 
in their area. 

 
5.2  The JHLAS is an extremely important piece of evidence to inform the strategy, 

policies and allocations in the future Replacement Local Development Plan.  It is also 
a key mechanism for monitoring the effectiveness of the existing Local Development 
Plan.  

Page 90



 
6.  Equality Impact Assessment  
6.1 The policies contained within the Replacement Local Development Plan will requir
[...]

2018 763 2845 3.4 0 1846 

2019 221 2812 2.9 109 1955 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAINING LOG 

All training sessions are held in the Council Chamber unless otherwise stated. 

Facilitator   Subject Date Time

Jonathan Parsons, Group 
Manager Development  / Richard 
Matthams, Development Planning 
Manager

“SDP – Strategic Development 
Plans – progress update” 

1 August 2019 12.45pm 

Richard Matthams, Development 
Planning Manager / Gareth 
Denning, Policy Team Leader /
Adam Provoost, Senior 
Development Planning Officer 

“Open Space SPG Workshop” 12 September 2019 12.45pm 

Gaynor Thomas, School 
Programme Manager 

“Education contributions – new 
draft SPG Workshop” 

24 October 2019 12.45pm 

Recommendation: 

That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 

JONATHAN PARSONS 
GROUP MANAGER – PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Background Papers 
None. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	6 Amendment Sheet
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/18/1006/FUL - Former Ysgol Bryn Castell site, Llangewydd Road, Bridgend
	9 P/19/366/RLX - 11 Ewenny Road, Bridgend
	10 P/19/368/RLX - Former Portway Surgery, 1 The Portway, Porthcawl
	11 P/19/380/FUL - The School House, School Terrace, North Cornelly
	12 Appeals
	13 Bridgend County Borough Council - Joint Housing Land Availability Study 2019
	14 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett SK Dendy DK Edwards
RM Granville MJ Kearn JC Radcliffe RME Stirman
MC Voisey KJ Watts AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

DRW Lewis, JE Lewis, D Owen and CA Webster

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Ingrid Lekaj Trainee Solicitor
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant

281. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor MC Voisey – P/19/366/RLX – Prejudicial interest in that he had been involved 
in discussions with residents and the applicant in advance of the application coming 
before Committee. Councillor Voisey spoke for 3 minutes upon the application as a local 
Member, following which he retired from the meeting whilst the application was being 
discussed.

Councillor JP Blundell – P/18/1006/FUL – Personal interest in that he had met with the 
Head teacher of St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School to discuss the application, though 
he advised Committee, that he had not in any way pre-determined this.

Councillor RM Granville – P/19/380/FUL – Personal interest as a member of Cornelly 
Community Council who takes no part in planning matters.

282. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That a date of Wednesday 11 September 2019 was agreed by Committee 
for proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

283. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 20 June 2019, be approved as a true and accurate record.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019

2

284. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

Application No.        Address                          Speakers

P/18/1006/FUL      Former Ysgol           Cllr DBF White (Local Member)
                              Bryn Castell site       Jessica Hemming (Objector)
                              Llangewydd Road     Kate Harrison, (Persimmon Homes)
                              Bridgend           

P/19/380/FUL        The School House    Cllr JH Tildesley (Local Member)
                               School Terrace
                               North Cornelly
                               Bridgend

285. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee 
Report, so as to take account of late representations and revisions that 
require to be accommodated.

286. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.

287. P/18/1006/FUL - FORMER YSGOL BRYN CASTELL SITE, LLANGEWYDD ROAD, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4JP

RESOLVED:        (1)     That having regard to the above planning application, the 
applicant entered into a Section 106 Agreement to:-

 
(i)    Provide a financial contribution of £1,414,644 in accordance with Supplementary 

Planning Guidance (SPG13): Affordable Housing towards meeting the affordable 
housing need in the locality of the development site. 

(ii)   Provide a financial contribution of £541,111 in accordance with the Educational 
Facilities Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) formula towards the provision of 
additional Secondary school and post -16 places serving the development. 

(iii)  Provide outdoor recreation space in accordance with Policy COM11 of the Bridgend 
Local Development Plan and provide a commuted sum for the future maintenance 
of the outdoor recreation space with the detailed arrangements for future 
management and maintenance to be agreed in writing by the Council but which will 
not involve the use of the section 106 sum secured from the first phase of the 
development of the site towards the maintenance of the outdoor recreation space to 
be provided. 

(iv)  Provide a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a Road Traffic Order to designate 
the development site as a 20mph zone. 

                          (2)      That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated 
power to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019

3

this proposal, once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Agreement, subject to the Conditions 
contained in his report and to a further Condition set out 
below:-

Condition 40:

That a section of footway be provided along part of the access road

Proposal

Residential development of 127 dwellings and associated infrastructure.

Note:

Committee agreed following some considerable debate that took place upon this 
application, to suspend the meeting at 15:22, so that that the representative of the 
applicant who attended the meeting and spoke as a public speaker on behalf of 
Persimmon Homes, could contact the site developer, in order to clarify certain points 
raised by Members regarding the footway situate on the site access road. The meeting 
reconvened at 15:41. 

288. P/19/366/RLX - 11 EWENNY ROAD, BRIDGEND, CF31 3HN

RESOLVED:                 That the above planning application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities. 

Proposal

Vary Condition 2 of P/18/839/RLX to change closing time from 23:00 to 23:30 and vary 
the wording of Condition 4.

289. P/19/368/RLX - FORMER PORTWAY SURGERY, 1 THE PORTWAY, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:                  That the above planning application be granted, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities.

Proposal

Vary Condition 4 of P/19/116/FUL to extend the closing time from 17:00 to: funeral 
director and office until 18:00 and pizza takeaway until 23:30 Sunday to Thursdays and 
01:00 Saturdays and Sundays.

290. P/19/380/FUL - THE SCHOOL HOUSE, SCHOOL TERRACE, NORTH CORNELLY

RESOLVED:                  That the above planning application be refused, for the reason 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities.

Proposal

New front boundary wall 1m high with 1.35m high pillars and an entrance canopy to front 
elevation.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019

4

291. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          

Code No.                       Subject of Appeal:

C/19/3221289 (1855)    Unauthorised use for bed & breakfast, Tree Tops, 18 The 
Woodlands, Brackla.

                              (1)    The Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to  determine 
the above Appeal has directed that the Enforcement Notice 
be corrected and the appeal be DISMISSED and the 
Enforcement Notice be upheld (See Appendix A to the report)

Code No.                       Subject of Appeal 
 
A/19/3225665 (1858)     Vary Condition 2 of P/16/660/FUL to provide a solid screen to 

the east facing elevation only, Whitehall Cottage, Penyfai. 

                              (2)    The Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine 
the above Appeal has directed that the Appeal be 
DISMISSED (See Appendix B to the report)

Code No.                       Subject of Appeal

A/19/3225665 (1857)     Regularisation of external finishes to dwelling, The Haven, 21 
Abergarw Meadow, Brynmenyn.

                             (3)     The Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine 
the above Appeal has directed that the Appeal be ALLOWED, 
subject to Conditions. (See Appendix C to the report.)

292. BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL - JOINT HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 
STUDY 2019

The Group Manager Planning and Development Services presented a report, the 
purpose of which, was to inform the Development Control Committee of the outcome of 
the Joint Housing Land Availability Study (JHLAS) 2019 (attached at Appendix 1).

He explained that the requirement to maintain a 5-year supply of readily developable 
housing land in each Local Planning Authority across Wales is a key planning policy 
requirement of the Welsh Government. The planning system, through the Local 
Development Plan process, must provide the land that is needed to allow for new home 
building and Local Planning Authorities are required to ensure that sufficient land is 
genuinely available to provide a 5-year supply of land for housing.
 
The JHLAS is the mechanism for Local Planning Authorities to demonstrate that they 
have a five year housing land supply by providing an agreed statement of housing land 
availability set against the housing requirements of an adopted Local Development Plan.

With regards to the present situation, he advised that it should be noted, that as at 1 
April 2018, 18 out of the 25 Local Planning Authorities in Wales were unable to 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. This had resulted in an increase in the 
number of speculative planning applications for housing.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019

5

In terms of the Development Control process, paragraph 6.2 of TAN 1 guidance advises 
that the housing land supply figure will be treated as a material consideration in 
determining planning applications. When a study shows supply being less than 5 years 
the need to increase supply will be given considerable weight when dealing with 
planning applications.

However, he added that in July 2018, Welsh Government temporarily dis-applied 
paragraph 6.2 of Technical Advice Note 1, Joint Housing Land Availability Studies (TAN 
1), to remove the reference to attaching “considerable” weight to the lack of a five-year 
housing land supply as a material consideration in determining planning applications for 
housing. This was to ensure the most appropriate housing sites are brought forward as 
part of a systematic and rigorous Local Development Plan process.

Bridgend’s latest 2019 JHLAS was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. Set against the 
housing requirement of the adopted Local Development Plan, the Study demonstrates 
that Bridgend County Borough has a 2.9 year housing land supply (representing a 
shortfall in the TAN 1, 5 year requirement) with a total land supply within the 5 year 
study period of 3033 units.

As there are only 2 years remaining (up to 2021) of the Local Development Plan period, 
which is less than the 5 year JHLAS period up to 2023, a mathematical method 
prescribed by TAN 1 guidance has been used to calculate the annual average 
requirement as part of the 5 year land supply calculation.

Finally, he announced that the outcome of this Study will also be reported in the Local 
Development Plan’s Annual Monitoring Report, with the reasons why there is a shortfall 
in the required 5-year housing land supply. This will be addressed the Replacement 
Local Development Plan process.

RESOLVED:                    That the 2019 Joint Housing Land Study be noted.

293. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED:                    That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
outlining up and coming topics that form part of the 
Development Control Committee training log, be noted.

                                         It was further suggested that a topic be added to the 
Training Log, namely on the subject of Affordable Housing.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with it further noted that Councillor 
A Williams would be the Committee Member Champion on 
Education contributions – new draft SPG (Workshop), with 
Councillor JC Spanswick taking up a similar role with 
regards to the Open Space SPG (Workshop).          

                                
294. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 16:35


